Ravenna Park - Force Main Replacement $0  $1,101  $1,101
Ravenna Park - Reduction of I&I 0  2,233  2,233
   Total Seminole Wastewater $0  $3,334  $3,334
   TOTAL PROPERTY TAX $0  $21,191  $21,191

 Based on the information above, staff recommends that the appropriate pro forma plant
additions are $1,014,737 for water and $210,001 for wastewater.  This results in an incremental
decrease of $188,060 for water and decrease of $2,999 for wastewater from the amounts
requested in the Utility’s MFRs.  Using the depreciable lives pursuant to Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C.,
corresponding adjustments should be made to decrease accumulated depreciation by $12,357 for
water and $675 for wastewater.  Depreciation expense should be increased by $5,634 for water
and $88 for wastewater.  In addition, pro forma property taxes should be increased by $17,857
for water and $3,334 for wastewater.  Based on the additional pro forma plant and changes in
depreciation recommended above, $270,409 of ADITs are created.  Staff has included this
amount in the capital structure shown in Schedule No. 1.  Staff’s recommended pro forma plant
adjustments, excluding ADITs, are included in Table 5-6 below:

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 29 -

Table 5-6

County

Plant Accum. Dep. Dep. Expense Prop. Tax
Water W/water Water W/water Water W/water Water W/water

Pasco ($56,299) $0  ($15,188) $0  ($780) $0  $4,514  $0
Pinellas (3,216) 0  (1,543) 0  (76) 0  4,936  0
Seminole (128,545) (2,999) 4,374  (675) (4,778) (88) 8,407  3,334
   Total ($188,060) ($2,999) ($12,357)  ($675) ($5,634) ($88) $17,857  $3,334

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 30 -

Issue 6: What are the used and useful percentages of the Utility's water and wastewater systems?

Recommendation:  UIF’s water plants, water transmission and distribution systems, and
wastewater collection systems should be considered 100 percent used and useful (U&U).  Staff
recommends that no adjustment be made for excess unaccounted for water for any of the
Utility’s water systems.  Consistent with the last rate case, a 33.02 percent adjustment to
purchased wastewater treatment expense for Ravenna Park should be made to reflect the Utility’s
excessive infiltration and inflow (I&I).  Accordingly, purchased wastewater expense should be

[…]

County System
Water

Customers
Wastewater
Customers

Marion Golden Hills/Crownwood 528 76
   Total   528 76

Orange Crescent Heights 254
  Davis Shores 45
   Total   299

Pasco Orangewood/Wis-Bar/Buena Vista 1,704 158
  Summertree 1,179 980
   Total   2,883 1,138

Pinellas Lake Tarpon 430
   Total   430

Seminole Bear Lake 220
  Crystal Lakes 176
  Jansen 251
  Little Wekiva 58
  Oakland Shores 225
  Park Ridge 100
  Phillips 79
  Ravenna Park/Lincoln Heights 340 240
  Weathersfield/Trail Wood/Oakland Hills 1,145 1,136
   Total   2,594 1,376
COMPANY TOTAL   6,734 2,590
*Source – Utilities, Inc. of Florida’s 2011 Annual Report

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 79 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - All Counties   Schedule No. 1-A
  Capital Structure   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

Cost Weighted

  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Staff

1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($175,158,322) $4,841,678 43.99% 6.65% 2.93%
2 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 179,029,269 (2,810,248) 176,219,021 (171,479,044) 4,739,977 43.07% 10.38% 4.47%
5 Customer Deposits 71,266 0 71,266 0 71,266 0.65% 2.00% 0.01%
6 Investment Tax Credits 95,966 0 95,966 0 95,966 0.87% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 986,142 270,663 1,256,805 0 1,256,805 11.42% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $360,182,643 ($2,539,585) $357,643,058 ($346,637,366) $11,005,692 100.00%

7.41%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY   9.69% 11.69%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN   6.93% 7.76%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 80 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County   Schedule No. 1-B
  Capital Structure   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

Cost Weighted

  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000  $0  $180,000,000  ($179,893,683) $106,317  42.72% 6.65% 2.84%
2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 179,029,269  0  179,029,269  (178,923,546) 105,723  42.48% 10.36% 4.40%
5 Customer Deposits 2,281  0  2,281  0  2,281  0.92% 6.00% 0.05%
6 Investment Tax Credits 2,955  0  2,955  0  2,955  1.19% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 31,581  0  31,581  0  31,581  12.69% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $359,066,086  $0  $359,066,086  ($358,817,229) $248,857  100.00%

7.29%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 81 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County   Schedule No. 1-C
  Capital Structure   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

Cost Weighted

  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000  $0  $180,000,000  ($177,931,510) $2,068,490  44.76% 6.65% 2.98%
2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 179,029,269  0  179,029,269  (176,972,330) 2,056,939  44.51% 10.36% 4.61%
5 Customer Deposits 30,739  0  30,739  0  30,739  0.67% 6.00% 0.04%
6 Investment Tax Credits 39,802  0  39,802  0  39,802  0.86% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 425,306  0  425,306  0  425,306  9.20% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $359,525,116  $0  $359,525,116  ($354,903,840) $4,621,276  100.00%

7.63%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 82 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pinellas County   Schedule No. 1-D
  Capital Structure   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

Cost Weighted

  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000  $0  $180,000,000  ($179,709,166) $290,834  45.94% 6.65% 3.05%
2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 179,029,069  0  179,029,069  (178,740,059) 289,010  45.68% 10.36% 4.73%
5 Customer Deposits 3,288  0  3,288  0  3,288  0.52% 6.00% 0.03%
6 Investment Tax Credits 4,258  0  4,258  0  4,258  0.67% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 45,503  0  45,503  0  45,503  7.19% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $359,082,118  $0  $359,082,118  ($358,449,225) $632,893  100.00%

7.81%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 83 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County   Schedule No. 1-E
  Capital Structure   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

Cost Weighted

  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $2,482,275  $0  $2,482,275  $0  $2,482,275  45.63% 6.65% 3.03%
2 Short-term Debt 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 2,468,413  0  2,468,413  0  2,468,413  45.37% 10.36% 4.70%
5 Customer Deposits 30,341  0  30,341  0  30,341  0.56% 6.00% 0.03%
6 Investment Tax Credits 39,287  0  39,287  0  39,287  0.72% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 419,804  0  419,804  0  419,804  7.72% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $5,440,120  $0  $5,440,120  $0  $5,440,120  100.00%

7.76%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 84 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County   Schedule No. 2-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 120209-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $433,577  ($22,559) $411,018  $1,330  $412,348

2 Land and Land Rights 106  0  106  0  106

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  0  0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (220,690) 22,675  (198,015) (14,728) (212,743)

5 CIAC 46,479  (42,081) 4,398  (115) 4,283

6 Amortization of CIAC 22,171  (15,022) 7,149  3  7,152

7 CWIP 1  (1) 0  0  0

8 Working Capital Allowance 0  24,201  24,201  (7,713) 16,488

9 Rate Base $281,644  ($32,787) $248,857  ($21,223) $227,634

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 85 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County Schedule No. 2-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

   Explanation Water

  Plant In Service
1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) $4,760
2 Phoenix Project adjustment.  (Issue 3) (3,430)
   Total $1,330

  Accumulated Depreciation

1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) ($15,185)
2 Phoenix Project adjustment.  (Issue 3) 457
   Total ($14,728)

  CIAC

 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) ($115)

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) $3

  Working Capital

  Reflect appropriate working capital allowance.  (Issue 7) ($7,713)

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 86 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $115,683  $39,909  $155,592  ($39,542) $116,050  $30,157  $146,207

   25.99%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance 89,748  10,875  100,623  ($7,332) $93,291   $93,291

3   Depreciation 23,397  (5,351) 18,046  216  18,262   18,262

4   Amortization 0  2,015  2,015  0  2,015   2,015

5   Taxes Other Than Income 5,683  4,467  10,150  (1,881) 8,269  1,357  9,626

6   Income Taxes 18  6,587  6,605  (11,300) (4,695) 10,837  6,142

7 Total Operating Expense 118,846  18,593  137,439  (20,296) 117,143  12,194  129,337

8 Operating Income ($3,163) $21,316  $18,153  ($19,246) ($1,093) $17,962  $16,870

9 Rate Base $281,644

$248,857   $227,634   $227,634

10 Rate of Return (1.12%)

7.29%   (0.48%)   7.41%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 87 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County Schedule No. 3-C
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Explanation Water

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($39,734)
2 To reflect appropriate misc. service charge and impute incremental increase. (Issue 11)  192

[…]

2" $64.31 $74.08 $86.95 $78.96 $1.64
3" $128.61 $148.15 $173.88 $157.92 $3.27
4" $200.96 $231.49 $271.70 $246.75 $5.11
6" $401.91 $462.96 $543.38 $493.50 $10.23

Charge per 1,000 Gallons - Residential
0 - 6,000 gallons $3.27 $3.77 $4.42 N/A N/A
6,001 - 8,000 gallons $3.46 $3.99 $4.68 N/A N/A
0 - 5,000 gallons N/A N/A N/A $4.04 $0.08
5,001 - 8,000 gallons N/A N/A N/A $4.48 $0.09
8,001 - 16,000 gallons $4.33 $4.99 $5.85 $6.72 $0.14
Over 16,000 gallons $5.18 $5.97 $7.00 $7.84 $0.16

Charge per 1,000 Gallons - General Service $3.55 $4.09 $4.80 $4.74 $0.10

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison

3,000 Gallons $17.84  $20.56  $24.12  $21.99
6,000 Gallons $27.65  $31.87  $37.38  $34.55
10,000 Gallons $43.23  $49.83  $58.44   $56.95

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 90 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County   Schedule No. 2-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 120209-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $4,778,638  $257,354  $5,035,992 ($49.762) $4,986,230

2 Land and Land Rights 2,899 10,754 13,653 0 13,653

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,424,772) (81,851) (1,506,623) (143,631) (1,650,254)

5 CIAC (595,036) (12,627) (607,663) (672) (608,335)

6 Amortization of CIAC 434,351  (115,271) 319,080  (30,540) 288,540

7 Working Capital Allowance 0 233,736 233,736 (74,369) 159,367

8 Rate Base $3,196,080  $292,095  $3,488,175  ($298,974) $3,189,201

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 91 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County   Schedule No. 2-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 120209-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $1,329,707  $929,024  $2,258,731 $1,945 $2,260,676

2 Land and Land Rights 10,500 (1,546) 8,954 0 8,954

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (524,536) (464,695) (989,231) (50,627) (1,039,858)

5 CIAC (531,736) (55,519) (587,255) 0 (587,255)

6 Amortization of CIAC 449,165 (99,443) 349,722 (23,424) 326,298

7 CWIP 10 (10) 0 0 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 92,181 92,181 (29,321) 62,860

9 Rate Base $733,110 $399,992  $1,133,102 ($101,426) $1,031,676

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 92 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County   Schedule No. 2-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) $39,541  $15,591
2 Phoenix Project adjustment.  (Issue 3) (34,371) (13,646)
3 Reflect contractual services - engineering adjustment. (Issue 4) 1,367  0
4 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments.  (Issue 5) (56,299) 0

[…]

Total ($49,762) $1,945

  Accumulated Depreciation

1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) ($132,972) ($52,432)
2 Phoenix Project adjustment. (Issue 3) 4,591  1,805
3 Reflect contractual services - engineering adjustment. (Issue 4) (62) 0
4 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments.   (Issue 5) (15,188) 0
   Total ($143,631) ($50,627)

  CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) ($672) $0

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) ($30,540) ($23,424)

  Working Capital
  Reflect appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 7) ($74,369) ($29,321)

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 93 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $833,526  $398,145  $1,231,671  ($326,012) $905,659  $239,418  $1,145,077

   26.44%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance 659,410  (76,065) 583,345  ($44,908) $538,437   $538,437

3   Depreciation 182,883  (18,733) 164,150  (479) 163,671   163,671

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 153,181  (32,277) 120,904  (11,114) 109,790  10,774  120,564

6   Income Taxes 170  96,936  97,106  (97,088) 18  86,039  86,057

7 Total Operating Expense 995,644  (30,139) 965,505  (153,589) 811,916  96,813  908,728

8 Operating Income ($162,118) $428,284  $266,166  ($172,423) $93,743  $142,605  $236,349

9 Rate Base $3,196,080

$3,488,175   $3,189,201   $3,189,201

10 Rate of Return (5.07%)

7.63%   2.94%   7.41%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 94 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County   Schedule No. 3-B
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $477,751  $92,636  $570,387  ($42,697) $527,690  $6,246  $533,935

   1.18%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance 134,890  223,423  358,313  ($20,904) $337,409   $337,409

3   Depreciation 38,575  10,302  48,877  98  48,975   48,975

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 0  45,282  45,282  (2,307) 42,975  281  43,256

6   Income Taxes 67  31,443  31,510  (5,916) 25,594  2,244  27,839

7 Total Operating Expense 173,532  310,450  483,982  (29,029) 454,953  2,525  457,478

8 Operating Income $304,219  ($217,814) $86,405  ($13,668) $72,737  $3,720  $76,457

9 Rate Base $733,110

$1,133,102   $1,031,676   $1,031,676

10 Rate of Return 41.50%

7.63%   7.05%   7.41%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 95 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County   Schedule No. 3-C
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested final revenue increase ($327,912) ($44,343)
2 To reflect the appropriate service revenue based on billing determinants. (Issue 11)  0  1,503

[…]

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 99 -

Utilities, Inc. of Florida – Pasco County   Schedule No. 4-D
Monthly Wastewater Rates - Orangewood   Docket No. 120209-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Utility Utility Staff 4 Year
Orangewood System Current Requested Recommended Rate
  Rates Final Rates Reduction

Residential

Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes $11.16 $12.10 $11.29 $0.24

Charge per 1,000 Gallons – Residential* $8.29 $8.99 $8.39 $0.17
*6,000 gallon cap

Multi-Residential

Flat Rate $27.91 $30.27 $28.24 $0.59

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison

3,000 Gallons $36.03 $39.07 $36.46
6,000 Gallons $60.90 $66.04 $61.63
10,000 Gallons $60.90 $66.04 $61.63

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 100 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pinellas County   Schedule No. 2-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 120209-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $528,337  $268,059  $796,396 ($2,625) $793,771

2 Land and Land Rights 6,258 0 6,258 0 6,258

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (160,642) 37,529 (123,113) (20,668) (143,781)

5 CIAC (138,847) (25,205) (164,052) 0 (164,052)

6 Amortization of CIAC 82,734 0 82,734 0 82,734

7 Working Capital Allowance 0 34,870 34,870 (11,116) 23,754

8 Rate Base $317,840 $315,253 $633,093 ($34,410) $598,683

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 101 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pinellas County Schedule No. 2-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Explanation Water

  Plant In Service
1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) $5,891
2 Phoenix Project adjustment. (Issue 3) (5,300)
3 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments.  (Issue 5) (3,216)
   Total ($2,625)

  Accumulated Depreciation

1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility.  (Issue 2) ($19,831)
2 Phoenix Project adjustment.  (Issue 3) 706
3 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments. (Issue 5) (1,543)
   Total ($20,668)

  Working Capital

  Reflect appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 7) ($11,116)

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 102 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pinellas County   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $95,795  $83,941  $179,736  ($74,560) $105,176  $65,331  $170,507

   62.12%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance 63,729  13,292  77,021  ($6,536) $70,485   $70,485

3   Depreciation 18,945  3,360  22,305  (52) 22,253   22,253

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 3,273  9,599  12,872  1,435  14,307  2,940  17,247

6   Income Taxes 25  18,038  18,063  (25,386) (7,323) 23,478  16,155

7 Total Operating Expense 85,972  44,289  130,261  (30,540) 99,721  26,418  126,139

8 Operating Income $9,823  $39,652  $49,475  ($44,020) $5,455  $38,913  $44,368

9 Rate Base $317,840

$633,093   $598,683   $598,683

10 Rate of Return 3.09%

7.81%   0.91%   7.41%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 103 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pinellas County Schedule No. 3-C
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Explanation Water

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($74,734)
2 To reflect appropriate misc. service charge and impute incremental increase. (Issue 11)  174

[…]

Residential Service and General Service

  Base Facility Charge by Meter Size

  5/8"X3/4" $7.17 $12.32 $11.64 $0.29
  1" $17.93 $30.81 $29.10 $0.72
  1-1/2" $35.85 $61.60 $58.20 $1.44
  2" $57.38 $98.60 $93.12 $2.31
  3" $114.75 $197.17 $186.24 $4.62
  4" $179.29 $308.07 $291.00 $7.22
  6" $358.58 $616.15 $582.00 $14.45

  Charge per 1,000 Gallons - Residential

  0 - 3,000 gallons $3.94  $6.77  $6.60  $0.16
  3,001 - 6,000 gallons $4.38  $7.53  $8.82  $0.22

  Charge per 1,000 Gallons - General Service $4.03 $6.92 $7.05 $0.17

  Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison

  3,000 Gallons $18.99 $32.63 $31.44
  6,000 Gallons $32.13 $55.22 $57.90
  10,000 Gallons $49.65 $85.34 $93.18

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 106 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County   Schedule No. 2-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 120209-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $3,708,270  $1,371,637  $5,079,907 ($115,293) $4,964,614

2 Land and Land Rights (1,714) 17,929 16,215 0 16,215

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (384,499) (1,331,122) (1,715,621) (123,598) (1,839,219)

5 CIAC (1,214,604) 3,587 (1,211,017) 286,468 (924,549)

6 Amortization of CIAC 863,089 (35,497) 827,592 (117,692) 709,900

7 Working Capital Allowance 0 210,184 210,184 (66,842) 143,342

8 Rate Base $2,970,542 $236,718 $3,207,260 ($136,957) $3,070,303

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 107 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County   Schedule No. 2-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 120209-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $1,613,859  $1,764,826  $3,378,685 $3,959 $3,382,644

2 Land and Land Rights 180,351 (161,339) 19,012 0 19,012

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (37,627) (1,024,809) (1,062,436) (68,562) (1,130,998)

5 CIAC (1,042,129) 327,749 (714,380) 269,264 (445,116)

6 Amortization of CIAC 556,978 (56,515) 500,463 (2,195) 498,268

7 CWIP 10 (10) 0 0 0

8 Working Capital Allowance 0 111,517 111,517 (35,466) 76,051

9 Rate Base $1,271,442 $961,419 $2,232,861 $166,999 $2,399,860

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 108 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County   Schedule No. 2-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) $44,171  $23,431
2 Phoenix Project adjustment.  (Issue 3) (30,919) (16,473)
3 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments. (Issue 5) (128,545) (2,999)
   Total ($115,293) $3,959

  Accumulated Depreciation

1 Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) ($132,100) ($70,073)
2 Phoenix Project adjustment.  (Issue 3) 4,127  2,186
3 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments. (Issue 5) 4,374  (675)
   Total ($123,598) ($68,562)

  CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) $286,468  $269,264

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2) ($117,692) ($2,195)

  Working Capital

  Reflect appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 7) ($66,842) ($35,466)

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 109 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 120209-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $989,369  $179,145  $1,168,514  ($291,641) $876,873  $254,890  $1,131,763

   29.07%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance 780,041  (246,630) 533,411  ($44,131) $489,280   $489,280

3   Depreciation 148,603  26,149  174,752  31,048  205,800   205,800

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 180,766  (60,342) 120,424  (5,597) 114,827  11,470  126,297

6   Income Taxes (23,913) 114,800  90,887  (99,637) (8,750) 91,599  82,849

7 Total Operating Expense 1,085,497  (166,023) 919,474  (118,317) 801,157  103,069  904,225

8 Operating Income ($96,128) $345,168  $249,040  ($173,324) $75,716  $151,821  $227,537

9 Rate Base $2,970,542

$3,207,260   $3,070,303   $3,070,303

10 Rate of Return (3.24%)

7.76%   2.47%   7.41%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 110 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County   Schedule No. 3-B

   Statement of Wastewater Operations

Docket No. 120209-WS
   Test Year Ended 12/31/11
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

   Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

 1 Operating Revenues: $863,881  $166,740  $1,030,621  ($213,905) $816,716  $123,081  $939,797

   15.07%

   Operating Expenses

 2   Operation & Maintenance 394,656  230,877  625,533  ($97,135) $528,398   $528,398

 3   Depreciation 73,644  15,855  89,499  1,567  91,066   91,066

 4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

 5   Taxes Other Than Income 0  78,943  78,943  (6,758) 72,185  5,539  77,723

 6   Income Taxes (12,688) 75,964  63,276  (42,750) 20,526  44,231  64,758

 7 Total Operating Expense 455,612  401,639  857,251  (145,075) 712,176  49,770  761,945

 8 Operating Income $408,269  ($234,899) $173,370  ($68,830) $104,540  $73,311  $177,851

 9 Rate Base $1,271,442

$2,232,861   $2,399,860   $2,399,860

 10 Rate of Return 32.11%

7.76%   4.36%   7.41%

Docket No. 120209-WS
Date: November 1, 2013

- 111 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County Schedule No. 3-C
   Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 120209-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/11

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($294,501) ($214,360)
2 To reflect appropriate misc. service charge and impute incremental increase. (Issue 11)  2,860  455